GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR :: GUWAHATI – 6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 26th June, 2019

No.PRD-12/42/2017-PRD(B)/247: In the interest of public service and subject to reversion without assigning any reason, the Governor of Assam is pleased to promote the under mentioned Block Development Officers to the post of Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishads in the scale of pay of Rs. 30,000 – 1,10,000/- & Grade pay of Rs. 12,700/- (PB-4) P.M. plus other allowances as admissible under rules w.e.f. the date of taking over charge of office as shown against their names.

SI. No.	Name of Block Development Officer	Present place of posting	Place of posting as Dy. C.E.O.
1.	Shri Rajib Kr. Gogoi	Gauripur Dev. Block, Dhubri	Dibrugarh Zilla Parishad
2.	Md. Yusufur Rahman	Mandia Dev. Block, Barpeta	Darrang Zilla Parishad
3.	Shri Hemeswar Doley	Gabharu Dev. Block, Sonitpur	Sonitpur Zilla Parishad
4.	Shri Thil John Robert	Gamariguri Dev. Block, Golaghat	Sivasagar Zilla Parishad
5.	Shri Sashi Kt. Timung	Rongkhong Dev. Block, West Karbi Anglong	Jorhat Zilla Parishad
6.	Shri Manthang Parate	Harangajao ITDP, Dima Hasao	Hailakandi Zilla Parishad
7.	Shri Biplab Deuri Baruah	Sualkuchi Dev. Block, Kamrup	Kamrup Zilla Parishad
8.	Shri Bhaskar Borbora	Raha Dev. Block, Nagaon	Dhemaji Zilla Parishad
9.	Shri Dulal A. Sarkar	Chayani-Borduar Dev. Block, Kamrup	Morigaon Zilla Parishad

Their inter-se-seniority will be determined as per existing rules and guidelines in due course of time.

Further, in compliance with the Hon'ble Supreme Court's Order dated 10/04/2019 passed in WP(C) No.274/2009; Assam Public Works – Vs. – Union of India & Ors with other writ petitions, the promoted Block Development Officers who have been engaged in NRC duties are hereby directed to-

- (i) take over charge in the promoted post after completion of the NRC duties or subject to release by the NRC Authority.
- (ii) hold additional charge of Block Development Officer in their respective present place of posting till completion of NRC updation and until further orders.

Sd/- (Dr. J.B. Ekka, IAS)

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Deptt.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati 29.
- 2. The Commissioner, P&RD, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Guwahati 37.
- 3. The Secretary, Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, BTC/KAAC/DHAC,.....
- 5. The Director, SIPRD, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati 22.
- 6. The Director, Accounts and Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan, Ganesguri, Guwahati 6.
- 7. The Deputy Commissioner,
- 8. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad,.....
- 9. The Project Director, DRDA,
- 10. The Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) concerned.
- 11. The Treasury Officer,
- 12. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, P & RD, Assam, Dispur for information.
- 13. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, P & RD Deptt., Dispur.
- 14. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, P & RD Deptt., Dispur.
- 15. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, P & RD Deptt., Dispur.
- 16. The State Information Officer, NIC, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 17. The State Coordinator, NRC, Assam, 1st Floor, Achyut Plaza, GS Road, Bhanganagar, Ghy.-5.
- 18. Person concerned
- 19. Office copy/Departmental website.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Deptt.

36/06/19